
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Armed Forces Community Hub, Fisher Ground, Tedworth Park, SP9 
7AH 
 

Date: Monday 10 July 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 
Tidworth, Chute, Chute Forest, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Collingbourne Ducis, 
Collingbourne Kingston, Tidcombe and Fosbury 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:00pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst , direct line  or email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible fo
[...]
njamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman  5.00pm 

 The Meeting will be opened by the Democratic Services Officer 
before overseeing the election of a Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.   

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 To welcome attendees to the meeting.  

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 March 2023.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 14)  

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 

 Cost of Living Update 
 

 Wiltshire Libraries – Online Support 
 

 Independent Visitor Scheme promotion for volunteers 
 

 Family Help Hubs 
 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 22)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

- Wiltshire Police – Insp Ricky Lee - Report to follow. 
- Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Station 

Manager Simon Todd 
- Healthwatch 
- Parish Councils 
- MOD 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Area Board End of Year Report   

 To receive updates from the Area Board Delivery Officer and Lead 
Councillors about the progress made towards the Area Board’s 
priorities over the last year.  
 
Report to follow. 

 

10   Area Board Priorities - Looking Ahead (Pages 23 - 26)  

 To set the Area Board’s priority actions for the forthcoming year and 
appoint Lead Members to those priority areas.  

 

11   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 (Pages 27 - 36)  

 To appoint Lead Members to the Area Board’s Outside Bodies and 
any Working Groups not already covered under the previous item.  

 

12   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG)   

 To consider any recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting 
held on 3 July 2023. 
 
Report to follow. 

 

13   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 4 
September 2023 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Rd, Ludgershall, Wiltshire, SP11 9LZ 

Date:  20 March 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@gmail.com,(Tel):  or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Arger – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement Partnership Manager 
Jen Salter – Director of Families and Children  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth TC, 
Ludgershall TC, 
Chute PC, 
Collingbourne Ducis PC, 
Collingbourne Kingston PC, 
Everleigh PC 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
MOD 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Chris Williams, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
Tidworth Area Board and drew attention to the following announcements 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 

 Cost of Living Update  

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership Family 
Help Project – background briefing  

 Independent Visitor Scheme 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly who attended as a member of the public and therefore did 
not participate in voting on any of the items. Cllr Paul Oatway was in attendance 
as substitute. 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

19   Partner Updates 

  Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Healthwatch 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Town/Parish Councils 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 
Ludgershall TC - A verbal update was provided covering the following 
areas: 
 

 The LTC had moved into new offices. 

 A request to Wiltshire Council for a road closure for the King’s 
Coronation was denied and a follow up request for an emergency 
meeting has not yet received a response. 

 Pretoria Road Play Area’s entrance is being altered for better 
disabled access. 

 
Tidworth PC - A verbal update was provided covering the following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Updated on the building of a skate park, with the official start date 
to be announced following final details from the contractor. 

 
Collingbourne Ducis PC - A verbal update was provided covering the 
following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Speedwatch - Reported a decrease in average speed and 
attributed this to an increased roadside presence. 

 Potholes on A338 were noted and it was confirmed discussions 
were taking place over the ongoing deterioration of the road. 

 
Collingbourne Kingston PC - A verbal update was provided covering the 
following areas: 
 

 Confirmed an event for the King’s Coronation on 6th May 2023 

 Speedwatch – indicated increased attempts to re
[...]
 first meeting of the new financial year and agrees that 
networking will be made a priority. 

21   Fostering Update 

 Graeme (Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager) gave a presentation 
update. 
 
The MOD representative noted his frustration at the delay for MOD Foster 
applicants. 
 
Carol Webb asked whether foster children were all placed in Wiltshire. Jen 
Salter (Director of Families and Children) answered that although the majority of 
foster children were placed in Wiltshire, it was not always possible and therefore 
some were placed outside Wiltshire. 

22   Street Based Youth Work 

 Graeme Morrison (SEPM) – noted he had attended a meeting with the Youth 
Justice Team, noting his concern over a higher numbers of youth offenders 
coming through team and concern over increased drug use and travelling to 
London and Bournemouth.  

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
A technique of building relationships with youths over a few months before 
signposting support routes was explained. Graeme noted the successful 
application of this technique and others in other areas of Wiltshire such as 
Westbury. A potential application for Area Board funding was being considered 
and therefore Graeme would be looking for a body/group/charity to match 
funding. This has not been successful so far, but other options would be 
explored further 

23   Community Area Grants 

 The Chairman invited a representative from each of the grant applicants to give 
a brief overview of their project to the Area Board.  After each of the applicants 
had spoken the Chairman invited questions and discussion, the Area Board 
members then voted on each application. 
 

Community Area Grants: 
 
Ludgershall Old Scout Hall requested £1750 for Replacement Windows. 

.  
Decision: 
Ludgershall Old Scout Hall was awarded £1750 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council requested £5000 for playground 
refurbishment.  
 

Decision: 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council was awarded a reduced 
amount of £4387 due to limited budget. (To be allocated from Local 
Youth Network Funding) 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

St James Ludgershall PCC requested £3300 for Lych Gate Restoration. 
 

Decision: 
St James Ludgershall PCC was awarded £3300. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants: 
 
Chute Design Guide Organisation and Committee requested £615 towards the 
Chute Design Guide Project. 

 
Decision: 
Chute Design Guide Organisation and Committee was awarded £615 
(To be allocated from Community Area Grant Funding). 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 
 

Chute and Chute Forest Parish Councils requested £450 towards King’s 
Coronation Celebrations 
 

Decision: 
Chute and Chute Forest Parish Councils was awarded £450. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

Tidworth Town Council requested £400 towards King’s Coronation Celebrations 
 

Decision: 
Tidworth Town Council was awarded £400 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 

The Castle Practise requested £2100 for Castle Carers Craft Cafe or The Four 
Cs 
 

Decision: 
The Castle Practise was awarded £2100. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
Ludgershall Town Council requested £500 towards a Community Gathering 
 

Decision: 
Ludgershall Town Council was awarded £500. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
 
Tedworth Equestrian requested £5000 towards Workshop Renovation 
 

Decision: 
Tedworth Equestrian was awarded £5000. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
 

Youth Grants: 
Tedworth Equestrian requested £5000 for the Pegasus Programme 
 

Decision: 
Tedworth Equestrian was awarded a reduced amount of £4387 due 
to limited budget. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 

 
 
Area Board Initiative Grants: 

 
Tidworth Area Board requested £500 for a Biodiversity Audit. 

 
Decision: 
Tidworth Area Board was awarded £500 
 
Reason: 
The application met the Grants Criteria 2023/24 
 

 
 
Tidworth Area Board requested £5000 for detached youth work in Tidworth 
Community Area. 
 
 

Decision: 
Deferred to next financial year. 
 
Reason: 
Limited grant budget for 2023/24 financial year 

24   Date of Next Meeting 

 The The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 10th July 2023 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

at 7pm 

Page 8



 

 
 
   

Service: Executive Office 

Date prepared:  24/4/23 

Further enquiries to: Will Oulton 

Direct contact: William.Oulton@Wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

With inflation and energy costs still high, Wiltshire Council continues to provide support to 
people through the cost-of-living crisis.  Wiltshire Council has a range of advice and support 
at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/cost-of-living.  
 
Energy Support 
 
The Government recently extended its energy price guarantee for an additional three months 
until the end of June 2023, which limits the amount suppliers can charge per unit of energy 
used. However, the £66/£67 monthly payments that most residents were receiving from their 
energy supplier since October 2022, as part of the Energy Bills Support Scheme (EBSS), 
recently came to an end. With this in mind, and in addition to the continuing high inflation, 
Wiltshire Council continues to provide a range of support to those most in need.  
 
The council is continuing to allocate funding to those who were not eligible for payments 
through the EBSS. So far, the council has allocated £510,000 through the Government’s 
EBSS Alternative Fund and a further £172,600 through its Alternative Fuel Payment Scheme 
for people who don’t have a domestic electricity supplier. More information on this can be 
found at Overview - Wiltshire Council. 
 
Household Support F
[...]
0wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1c8bc8137ba94dbbb33608db3f5a5630%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638173429440354662%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2YvvI4Dln3GA%2BmINULHTlwhTeULO8tnu%2Fu7GGtz3G48%3D&reserved=0


 

rising cost of living. Wiltshire Libraries are also working with the Good Things Foundation 
to distribute free SIMs and mobile data to people in need. The National Databank 
scheme is supported by UK mobile networks including Vodafone, O2 and Three. More 
information can be found at https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/libraries-news.  
 
Interactive Directories 
 
Last year Wiltshire Council set up an interactive directory, which continues to be available, 
so people could easily find local food providers and warm spaces near to them at just a few 
clicks of a mouse. The council will soon be engaging with all the local groups that registered 
to be included on the directory to establish what support is still available in the county and 
what the plans might be for the future so that it has a clear picture of what might be needed.  
 
Work of Area Boards 
 
All 18 of Wiltshire Council’s Area Boards have also been working on a number of projects 
and initiatives to support people in the county’s community areas. Multiple Area Boards have 
hosted warm and safe community events, bringing together a range of partners to showcase 
what support they can offer to residents. They have coordinated the production, printing and 
distribution of local cost of living information leaflets to specifically targeted residential areas 
through officers, volunteers and councillors.  Some have worked with community groups to 
draw in multiple sources of funding to develop small emergency hardship funds that 
agencies can refer suitable residents to.  In partnership with food banks and community 
organisations, the area boards have also provided a range of useful products free of charge 
to suitable residents including slow cookers and electric blankets.  
 
Bus Passes 
 
The council also recently confirmed that all holders of Wiltshire concessionary bus passes 
can continue using their pass to travel at any time on local bus services during April. 
Normally, concessionary bus passes for older and disabled people cannot be used to travel 
before 9.30am on weekdays, but Wiltshire Council agreed with bus operators to temporarily 
lift this restriction from 1 September 2022. The offer is eligible on all local buses that operate 
within the Wiltshire Council area, or for any bus journeys that begin in Wiltshire. 
Concessionary passes cannot be used to board a bus within the Borough of Swindon before 
9.30am on weekdays.  
 
Holiday Activities 
 
The council has been delivering the Holiday Activity and Food programme, known locally as 
FUEL during the Easter holidays and this will continue in the Summer and Christmas school 
holidays in 2023. The FUEL programme is funded by the Department of Education and will 
deliver camps in ten areas across the county where there is the greatest level of need.  At 
FUEL camps children receive a nutritious lunch each day and are given the opportunity to 
take part in a range of practical, physical and hands on activities including robotics 
workshops, circus skills, sporting sessions, Olympic kit, talent shows, and arts and crafts.   

 

Page 10

https://www.goodthingsfoundation.org/databank/
https://www.goodthingsfoundation.org/databank/
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/libraries-news


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Quality Outcomes for Children and Families 

Date prepared:  08/03/2023 

Further enquiries to: Jesnie Barry, Independent Visitor Scheme Manager 

Direct contact: Jesnie.Barry@wiltshire.gov.uk; 07760178875 

 

The Independent Visitor Scheme needs more volunteers! Independent Visitors are adult volunteers 
who are matched with young people in care to visit, advise and befriend them. We currently have nearly 
70 approved and matched Independent Visitors but with over 400 young people in care in Wiltshire, 
we need more to provide this vital and life changing service.  

Volunteers are asked to give a long term commitment to visit a young person every 3-4 weeks, for a 
couple of hours, to have fun, try new things and build a strong and lasting relationship. Training and 
ongoing support is provided, with all expenses covered.  

If anyone is interested, please could they get in contact with IVScheme@Wiltshire.gov.uk for more 
information on how to apply!  

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note – Independent Visitor Scheme  
 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Jesnie.Barry@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:IVScheme@Wiltshire.gov.uk




 

 
 
   

 

Service: Library 

Date prepared:  16/03/2023 

Further enquiries to: Kathryn Preston 

Direct contact: kathryn.preston@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Wiltshire Libraries are supporting residents to stay online during the cost of living crisis 
 
Wiltshire Libraries are helping residents to have the skills and internet access they need to get 
and stay online during the cost of living crisis. 
 
All libraries in Wiltshire offer free Wi-Fi and computer access, plus printing for a small charge. 
 
If residents want to learn more about using their smart phone, tablet, laptop or the library 
computers, they can contact Amesbury, Bradford on Avon, Calne, Chippenham, Corsham, 
Devizes, Malmesbury, Marlborough, Melksham, Royal Wootton Bassett, Salisbury, Trowbridge, 
Warminster and Westbury libraries to book a one-to-one digital support appointment with library 
staff or volunteers.  
 
Wiltshire Libraries are also working with the Good Things Foundation to distribute free SIMs and 
mobile data to people in need. The National Databank scheme is supported by UK mobile 
networks including Vodafone, O2 and Three. 

The free SIMs and mobile data are available from Chippenham, Devizes, Salisbury, Trowbridge 
and Warminster libraries. 

To be able to access the National Databank recipients must be 18+ years old and from a low-
income household. One or more of the following must also be true: 

 They have no or poor access to the internet at home. 

 They have no or poor access to the internet away from home. 

 They can't afford their existing monthly contract or top-up. 

 

Anyone who meets the criteria can be referred by their local library or can contact Chippenham, 
Devizes, Salisbury, Trowbridge or Warminster libraries direct to find out more and to book an 
appointment.  The National Databank online application form is now live at National Databank - 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
 
Up to six months of data can be provided at a time with a maximum of 12 months to one individual.   

Further information about getting online at the library can be found at 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/libraries-accessing-computers. Information about the National Databank  
appears on the cost of living support and advice pages at https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/cost-of-
living.  An online referral form will soon be added. 

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:kathryn.preston@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/librarylocations
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.goodthingsfoundation.org%2Fdatabank%2F&data=05%7C01%7CKathryn.Preston%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cabdc0e8922cf40ae1f9208db23bfd03a%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638143079273273793%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6WQgcbahvnQQvWrapGia4Qp5h5U16GpuOgDVEwVCC80%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fnational-databank&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1cfd281558e740136ccd08db3446d851%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638161251115715034%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l3H3wV%2F%2BRBDQIGHGKR%2FcEqa6n7W7NmpV3HvP1vDyTUY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fnational-databank&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1cfd281558e740136ccd08db3446d851%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638161251115715034%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l3H3wV%2F%2BRBDQIGHGKR%2FcEqa6n7W7NmpV3HvP1vDyTUY%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/libraries-accessing-computers
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fcost-of-living&data=05%7C01%7CKathryn.Preston%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cabdc0e8922cf40ae1f9208db23bfd03a%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638143079273273793%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HW1Sm3ee21GjLuZNJ3EU%2BBBQFFBZD3TtWLQKXplrsGs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fcost-of-living&data=05%7C01%7CKathryn.Preston%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cabdc0e8922cf40ae1f9208db23bfd03a%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638143079273273793%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HW1Sm3ee21GjLuZNJ3EU%2BBBQFFBZD3TtWLQKXplrsGs%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Page 14



Update for Tidworth Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

Collingbourne Kingston PC 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

Monday 12 July 2021 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues 
 

 

 Playground refurbishment is now agreed, all funding in place and awaiting 
commencement of works in a few weeks time. 

 Extension of 30 mph speed limit 100m further north to the northern boundary of CK is 
awaited. 

 

 Road signage renewal on the stretch of A338 between CK and CD awaited. 
 

 

 Work has commenced by a public committee on the refreshing of the CK Village Design 
Statement 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8





 

Update for Tidwo
[...]
rvice subsidy: bus services 

Promotional campaigns  

SID equipment 

Improvements for individuals and properties 

 

 

As a general rule, activities that repair, clean, tidy or remove something that is 

already present are likely to be considered routine maintenance and cannot be 

funded by LHFIGs. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Chairman's Announcements
	5 - Briefing note - IV scheme
	6 - Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online

	8 Partner Updates
	Everleigh PC
	Ludgershall
	TidworthPC

	10 Area Board Priorities - Looking Ahead
	11 Appointment of Representatives 2023/24
	Outside Bodies Report 2023 - App A - Rep Appts
	Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Armed Forces Community Hub, Fisher Ground, Tedworth Park 

Date:  10 July 2023 

Start Time: 5:00pm 

Finish Time: 5:45pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel):  or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Mark Connolly  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director of Families and Children (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
 
Collingbourne Kingston PC 
Everleigh PC 
Ludgershall TC 
Tidworth Town Council 
Lt Colonel Whitelegge  
 
Total in attendance: 24 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

25   Election of the Chairman 

 Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called for 
nominations to elect the Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the nomination 
of Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Christopher Williams as Chairman for Tidworth Area Board 
for the forthcoming year. 

26   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman called for nominations to elect the Vice-Chairman for the 
forthcoming year. On the nomination of Cllr Christopher Williams, seconded by 
Cllr Mark Connolly, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Tony Pickernell as Vice-Chairman for Tidworth Area Board for 
the forthcoming year. 

27   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Tidworth Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

28   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies were received. 

29   Minutes 

 On the proposal of Cllr Christopher Williams, seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 as a true 
and correct record. 

30   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

31   Chairman's Announcements 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following information included in the agenda 
pack:  
 
 
• Cost of Living Update 
 
With inflation and energy costs still high, Wiltshire Council continues to provide 
support to people through the cost-of-living crisis. Wiltshire Council has a range 
of advice and support at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/cost-of-living. 
 
The full report can be found in the Agenda Pack. 
 
• Wiltshire Libraries 
 
Wiltshire Libraries are helping residents to have the skills and internet access 
they need to get and stay online during the cost of living crisis. Further support 
includes helping with learning computer skills and the National Databank 
providing free SIM cards to those who are struggling. 
 
Further information about getting online at the library can be found at 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/libraries-accessing-computers. Information about 
the National Databank appears on the cost of living support and advice pages at 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/cost-ofliving. An online referral form will soon be 
added. 
 
The full report can be found in the Agenda Pack. 
 
• Independent Visitor Scheme 
 
The Independent Visitor Scheme needs more volunteers! Independent Visitors 
are adult volunteers who are matched with young people in care to visit, advise 
and befriend them. We currently have nearly 70 approved and matched 
Independent Visitors but with over 400 young people in care in Wiltshire, we 
need more to provide this vital and life changing service. 
 
Volunteers are asked to give a long-term commitment to visit a young person 
every 3-4 weeks, for a couple of hours, to have fun, try new things and build a 
strong and lasting relationship.  
 
Training and ongoing support is provided, with all expenses covered. If anyone 
is interested, please could they get in contact with IVScheme@Wiltshire.gov.uk 
for more information on how to apply. 
 
• Family Help Hubs 
 
Family hubs are part of the Government manifesto promise to support children 
and young people up to the age of 19, or 25 if they have SEND. In Wiltshire we 
will refer to them as part of our Family Help offer. This is to remove the 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

implication of the support being purely building based. 
 
We have a vision that all children, young people and families will be enabled and 
empowered to live their healthiest, most fulfilled lives by having easy and timely 
access to a locally integrated network of hubs, supported by an online offer. This 
will bring preventative and early help support and information services together 
from all sectors to ensure a county wide delivery that is seamless, relationship 
based, and trauma informed, empowering families to be resilient and live their 
healthiest, most fulfilled lives.  
 
The full report can be found in the Agenda Pack. 

32   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board noted the Police report and subsequent Road Safety Report 
which is contained in the Agenda Pack. 
 
The Area Board noted written reports from: 
 
Collingbourne Kingston PC 
Everleigh PC 
Ludgershall TC 
Tidworth TC 
 
MOD - Lt Colonel Whitelegge thanked the Board and its partner organisations 
for its ongoing support and emphasised ongoing cooperation. 

33   Area Board End of Year Report 

 Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnership Manager (SEPM) gave a 
presentation on Corsham Area Board’s achievements over the past year. 
 
The full report can be found in the Agenda Pack.  

34   Area Board Priorities - Looking Ahead 

 The Board considered the Priority Areas and the Appointment of Priority Group 
Representatives for 2023/24. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint the following Councillors as Priority Group Representatives for 
2023/24: 
 
Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 
Youth Engagement – Cllr Christopher Williams 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
Environment – Mark Connolly 

35   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 

 Outside Bodies 
 
Tidworth Leisure Centre - Cllr Christopher Williams 

36   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board noted the minutes arising from the LHFIG Meeting held on 3rd July 
2023. 

37   Community Area Grants 

 Community Area Grants 
 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall - Ludgershall Memorial Hall health and safety 
improvements 
 
Proposed by Cllr Christopher Williams and Seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell it 
was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Ludgershall Memorial Hall £1500 for their health and safety 
improvements. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24  
 
 
Sarum North PCN NHS – NHS Patients Gardening Project to support mental 
wellbeing. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly proposed an award of £1000, this was seconded by Cllr 
Christopher Williams. 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award a reduced amount of £1000 to Sarum North PCN NHS for their 
NHS Patients Gardening Project. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24 

38   Urgent items 

 It was discussed and agreed that the Tidworth Area Board meeting taking place 
on March 2024 would be at the Tidworth Civic Centre. 

39   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 4 September 2023. 


